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west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas

601 57 Street, S.E. Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary
Charleston, WV 25304 www.dep.wv.gov

(304) 926-0450

fax: (304) 926-0452 Monday, December 12, 2022

WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT
Vertical Plugging

DIVERSIFIED PRODUCTION LLC
101 MCQUISTON DRIVE

JACKSON CENTER, PA 16133

Re: Permit approval for 803910
47-043-00796-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described
on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia
Code of 1931, as amended. and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific
conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the
Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted
work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is
commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported
by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the
provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to
be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge
Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory
provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and,
in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is
commenced. Ifthere are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926- 0450.

James A. Marti
Chief

Operator’s Well Number: 803910
Farm Name: ROBERTS, ENOS &

U.S. WELL NUMBER: 47-043-00796-00-00
Vertical Plugging
Date Issued: 12/12/2022

Promoting a healthy environment.

12/16/2022



4704300796
PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon
this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. Failure to adhere 1o the specified

perit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.

2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing Joss of life or serious personal injury in
or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give

notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the
Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.

Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

12/16/2022



WW-4B 1)Date éélen‘ger 63 Q 90?2 g 6

Rev. 2/01 2)Operatcr's
Well No. wellt (803910)
3)APT Well No. 47-oa - 00736

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON

4) Well Type: O0il / Gas X / Liquid injection / Waste disposal /
{If "Gas, Production X or Underground storage )} Deep / ShallowX
5) Location: Elevation 1079411 Watershea Owl Creek of Sycamore Fork
6) Well Operator Diversified Production LLC 7)Designated Agernt Charles Shafer
address 414 Summers Street hddres:

414 Summers Street

Charleston, WV 25301 Charleston. WV 25301

8) ©il and Gas Inspector to be notified 9)Plugging Contra ..r
Name  1erry Urban Name  NextLVL Energy
Address P.O. Box 1207 Address 1951 Pleasantview Rldge Road
Clendenin, WV 25045 Ravenswood, WV 26164
RECEED
Office of Oif and Gag
10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging thiﬁcvfebl is as follows:
6 2022
Wp
Env; epartmeny
ronmenta; Proteg’t‘fo,,,
See Attached

DL POS Tage

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted
work can commence.

Work order approved by insgector /b(q -“) /W Date /ﬁg;l

12/16/2022




Plugging Prognosis 4 7 0 4 3 0 0 7 g 6
API #: 4704300796

West Virginia, Lincoln Co.

Lat/Long: 38.17308, -81.96665

Nearest ER: CAMC Memorial Hospital 3200 MacCorkle Ave SE, Charleston, WV 25304

Casing Schedule:

: . ‘ot Wi [ 4/( b 4
8-1/4" @ 476’ (cement info unknown) (& u /:L ?'G
6-5/8" @ 1802’ (cement or packer info unknown) O? u\\ Iﬂ' ¥

37 @ 1821’ (3”x6-5/8"x16’ anchor packer set 1818’)

TD @ 3918’ (drilled deeper and recompleted in 1947)

Completion: 3918'-3637’; 2946'-2454’

| -
Fresh Water: 400°; 434’ D gcﬂ‘%(t’g_ “ CO..;:::— “\Jd.,_dag Mﬁl&,dﬁ‘}‘a‘))

Salt Water: 910'; 1100 \
Gas Shows: 1897'; 2457'-2464' Q [ Crshwete T

G
Oil Shows: None COW‘S . M) /(/A/(/f
Coal: 270'-273"; 428’-434’
Elevation: 1092’ J D- 3 Do

Notify Inspector Terry Urban @ 304-549-5915, 48 hrs prior to commencing operations.

Check and record pressures on csg/tbg.

Release packer, pull and lay down tbg. omce}zﬁ%ﬁwgo

Check TD w/ wireline and run CBL on 6-5/8" to check for TOC or packer depth.UCr ang Gag

Run in to depth @ 3918’. Kill well as needed with 6% bentonite gel and fill rat hole. %5@2

least 10 bbls gel. Pump 381’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 3918’ to 3537'Qhauéken?mrgletion

zone plug). Tag TOC. Top off as needed. enra’Pr%';ég;

TOOH w/ thg to 3537’. Pump 6% bentonite gel from 3537’ to 2946". n

TOOH w/ thg to 2946’. Pump 592’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 2946’ to 2354’ (Upper

completion zone and gas show plug).

8. TOOH w/ thbg to 2354". Pump 6% bentonite gel from 2354 to 1897'.

9. TOOH w/ thbg to 1897'. Pump 145’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 1897’ to 1752’ (Gas show and
6-5/8" csg shoe plug).

10. TOOH w/ thg to 1752’. Pump 6% bentonite gel from 1752 to 1100'.

11. Free point 6-5/8” csg. Cut and TOOH. Set 100’ C1A/Class L cement plug across csg cut. 50" in/out
of cut. Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate as needed.

12. TOOH w/ tbg to 1100’. Pump 100’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 1100’ to 860’ (elevation and
saltwater plug).

13. TOOH w/ tbg to 860’. Pump 6% bentonite gel from 860’ to 526'.

14. If needed, free point 8-1/4" csg, cut, and TOOH. Plug out from 526'. Combine plugs as needed.
Do not omit any plugs listed below. Perforate as needed.

15. TOH w/ thg to 526'. Pump 526’ C1A/Class L cement plug from 526’ to Surface (coal, fresh water,
and 8-1/4" csg shoe plug).

16. Reclaim location and well road to WV DEP specifications and erect P&A well monument.

vos W e

12/16/2022



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINES

- OlL AND GAS DIVISION

WELL RECORD

HT-043- 00776

{Qver)

o 79L i L Gas
crmit N : DRTLL DEEFER Qil or Gos Wel v
Company. UNITED FUEL GAS CQ., Casing and Used in Lelt in Packers
Address__F,0. Box 1273, Charleston 25, W, Va. Tubing Drilling © Well
Form_ Horse Creek Land & Mining Cowres 11,324 -
Lucation (waters) Flat Creek R )
Well No 3510 Elev. 21092 Bar = 16 Hind of Packer
Distriet_ Jefferson County. Lincoln 13 AL
The surface of tract is owned in fee by. 19. Size of
) Addresa 84 ABl: 481\ 3"5‘5'—3116" ﬂé"
Mineral rights gre owned by_As A, Peyne, Sec, & Treas, 6% 1815 1415! Depth set__ 2401
Kan, Velley Bld ddress__Chas, W, Va, __ b53/1¢
Drilling commenced 9-18-29 3 254! Perd. top.
Drilling completed 12-5-29 2 Perf.bottom——
Date Shot_11=27-29 Brom. To. Liners Used— Perf. top
With 30 Qta, Perf, bottom
Open Flow /10ths Water in Inch
/10ths Merc, in _Inch CASING CEMENTED SIZE No. Ft Date
Velume. Cu. Ft,
Rock Pressure 345 LE} 48 hrs. 3 120 12
g Bbls., 155 24 hs, UOAY WAS ENCOUNTERED AT FEET. INCHES
Fresh water—__ foot feet 270 reer__ 36 1ncHEs 428 yemr 72 NCHES
Salt water. . 1100 et fect FEET. INCHES. ‘ FEET. INCHES
Formation Color Hg‘;‘}t‘“ Top Bottom norn{'v’(:::r I‘]?:‘fﬂ Remarks
Clay 0 40
3late 40 120
goal 120 L2l REC
late 121 210 EIVED
Sand 210 210 Office of i apg Gas
Coal 270 273
Sand 213 400 Water OCI:xﬂ 6 szg B,P.H.
Slate 400 428
Coal 428 434 Water,. |WVv r T
Slate 43 476 fronmental pepi.!
Ssnd 476 610 =&iion
Slate 610 %30
Sand 650 755
Slate 755 800
Gritty Shalp 800 900
Slate 900 910 Yater 1
giate 910 980 70 7 B
1t Sand 980 1630 Water 1100 Hel
e Full
Red Rock 1630 1635
Slate & Sheha 1635 1680
l;ed Rock 1680 1685
late 1485 17
Little Lime 1733 172%
Pencil Cave 1763 1768 .
Big Lime 1768 1965 Gas 1897
Big Injun A A 1365 2005
Shale pen2leeZzsl - 2005 2100
Line /{“ > c.«’\ 2100 2175
D i =
Hole Reducef at .o AgAT o5 2159
Slate o | W8 | R 275 2395
Lime = | W Tyﬁx,}w-.- ,:3} 2395 2408
Slate © w“l\‘r‘f?*“ &) 208 2,35
Br, Shale AR S 2435 24,57
Berea Grit {/(, , 1 S 57 2483
Gas : :
Sate Quea¥” 5 | RG | e | Has
Total Depthi: 2504
12/16/2022




< 7-643-06T776

Formation Color nns]:}f E Top Bottom 311"‘%::1_ ] E:S:l{‘i Nemarks
: :
! T ':C': T
0# Aogn
"_Ce of.oﬁﬂgg_é
arr a. i
Eny;
- ’ror'”en;’]ar.'tpe”;g;‘f‘
on
;o
o ¥ e oo " Dpate Augu&//f , L
- APPROVED. 4 +—— Owner
. - - 2
===t ‘ By L?- 54"’ 1
Gg-;}'p - . k Chier Engj_naar (Title) £ 2/1 6/2022



og-10

STATE OF WEsT VIRGINIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINE
OIL AND GAS DIVISIOHN

WELL RECORD

0 WJLL f/b-:l-o“/‘}

S

4/'7».043-00’7?5

Permit No. Lin=796=D Oil or Gna Well___Ges
DRILLED DEEPER (KIND)
Company. UNITED FUEL GAS CO., ‘ Casing and Used in Left In Packers
Address__P.0. Box 1273 Chovlaston 25, W. Va Tubing Drillivg Web
Form. 1 LS cre!__n.,.aﬂp Size
Location (waters) Flat Crepk Kind of Pack
Well No 3910 Elev_1:30 Bar 8 moghLAS
: __Hook Wml?
District. Jaferaon County. Linealn 13
The surface of tract is owned in fee by 10 Sizeof
Address 8Y% LTG! L7AY | 3n X A-5/8" X 1A%
Mineral rights are owned by__Horse Cr, L. & M. Ca 6% 1802! 1802% Depth.ajut._.__mal_
- __% Central Trust Co. Address_ Charleaton, W, ¥n, 63/18
Drilling commenced 9-10-47 3 18211 | Pert. top
TMiag com]iﬂfﬂd ) 10=-3~=.7 2 Perf.bottom____
o 0=4~L7 3637 3918 i ;
142« Sho N From Liners Used Perd. top~
Ty '_- . & %!"’54 2946 Perf. bottom
Open Flow | 10/10ths Water in L1 c Inch
- /10ths Mere. in Inch CASING CEMENTTD SIZE ——No.Ft.__________ Date
Volume 133 M (Raren=Shela) Cu. Ft.
Rock Pressure. 125 1bs 48 hirs, N _FEET INCHES
oil Bbls,, Tst 24 hrs. COAL WAS ENCOUNTERED AT.
Fresh water feet. _feet FEET. INCHES FEET INCHES
Salt water. Sfeet feet FEET INCIES FEET. INCHES
Formation Cclor ng’&fr Top Bottom .E_n‘fvt:"::r ;‘):5:1% Romarks
Lime Shells 2504 2580
Slate & Shells 2580 2948
White Slate 2948 3652
Brown Shale 3652 3745
Grey Slete 3745 3812
Brown Shale | 3812 3918
Total Depth:| 3918¢
Berea Gas tested 30/10 W 1" 58 M|
No incredse in Shale|when C¢rilleq desper
Tett befgre shot 28/10 W 1M 5§ M/
Test 1 Hy, after shot 10/10 W 2'|133 X,
Teat 69 Hrs. after shot 10/10 W 2" 133 M,
Permit Ng. Lin. 7964D, A
Oics Loy,
OC T " Gas
Wy 022
&Wfon DeDarr
entdy B0t o
. ot@c,‘mn
e
™
a -
oy i
C2%
7 \
: \#S

(Over)

42/16/2022



47- pd3-00796

Formation Color H:Srudf:wr Top Bottom g,ﬂ\'vi'gt ?:E% Memarks
L
— ' Om, Reg,
, beo;fo%fla:sjg
! i TN
: | i
4 I £f ()3’. 202 é"“
: Enwkg[’ O ... .. 2
N, = i
; lar Pfeon’ oF
?fb,}
Date Yareh 5, s 19_48
ATPROVED, INITED-FIEL GAS GO0, -

ATt

G5 —12/16/2022

Chief Enginesr (Title) <,



4704300796

WW-4A 1) Date: September 26, 2022
Revised 6-07 2) Operator's Well Number
1 (803910)
3) API Well No.: 47 - 043 - 00796

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served: 5) (a) Coal Operator
(a) Name Enos and Connie Roberts Name None
Address 265 Lucky Lane 7 Address
Alkol, WV 25501
(b) Name (b) Coal Owner(s) with Declaratio
Address Name Horse Creek Land & Minin
Address 300 Capitol Street, Suite 1503
Charleston, WV 25301
(c) Name Name
Address Address
6) Inspector Terry Urban (¢) Coal Lessee with Declaration
Addvress P.0. Box 1207 Name Hobet Mining Company /
Clendenin, WV 25045 Address 63 Corporale Centre Drife, Suite 416
Telephone 304-549-5915 Scolt Depot, WV 25560

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the work and describes the
well its and the plugging work order; and
(2) The plat (surveyor’s map) showing the well location on Form WW-G.

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the {E‘ﬁ@s@ﬁh&gc reverses side.
However, you are not required to take any action at all. S and G

Take notice that under Chapter 22-6 of the West Virginia Code, the undersigned well operator proposes to file or has ﬂed thm&@c d Application and
accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Qil and Gas% inia Depart Environmental
Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the altdéfiag ¥ -6. Copies of this Notice,
the Application, and the plal have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s r by publication in

certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief. ot 9'9
iy
resmmesssesesmAssammssssssassssesnty
]
- Norﬂ-"':\L‘ Shﬁlé :Well Operator Diversified Production, LLC
r\l\ - M
- STATE OF WEST VIRGINA 4By Austin Suller 7 44—~ /{é_ﬂ_\
' Phyllis A. Copley its: Plugging Manager
N 144 Willard Circle H
- Hurricane, W 25528 Address 414 Summers Sirest
! My Commsesion Expires Seplember 16, 2062 0 Charleston, WV 25301
fessneraAsRENoEaEsEeRRENEnD® n-n-------&relephone 304-419-2562
Subscribed and sworn before methis '7 - ay of \SL]O;U-V“I@C\ D D032
Chos Notmy Public
My Commission Expires U Gtinkl IV Soss
I 7

0il and Gas Privacy Notice

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our
regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of
business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our
office will appropriately secure your personal information, If you have any questions about our use of your personal
information, please contact DEP’s Chief Privacy Officer at depprivacvoflier@wv.gov.

12/16/2022
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4704300796, 5 50796

U.s i [U@” /
.S. Postal Service <0 390

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

Certified Mall Fee e . \
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fes a5 apptopriats) | Z -

Return Recaipt (hardcopy) S SRS

s OED 4 i
eturn Receipt (slectronic) $ e - = 2 b
Rostragk

T

O canmeg Mail Restricted Delivery ~ § Hefel/’2 [
[ Aduit Signaturs Required H e
[] Adult Signature Restricted Dalivery $ 5 3

Postage R el

s NUSPS g

7022 2410 0001 3247 093

Total F i

s Well 1 (803910) 47-043-00796

Siést 265 Lucky Lane
@i Alkol, WV 25501

=

Enos and Connie Roberts

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

Certified Mail Fee

$ 2
iTE)(tra Services & Fees (check box, add fge as appm@mr ) P |

O Return Recelpt (hardcopy) $ s "
[ Return Receipt (lectronic) $ < 4 . Postmark ..,
[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  $ & l}ara T
[ Adutt Signature Required $ ¢

[ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $

7022 2410 0001 3247 0915

Postage ~L0rk

o
$ Well 1 (803910) 47-043-00796

S Hobet Mining Company

[t 63 Corporate Centre Drive, Suite 416
Scott Depot, WV 25560

7022 2410 0001 3247 0922

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

Certified Mail Fee

$

Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as qopropriata) { - \
O Return Receipt (hardcopy) $ . )
[JReturn Recsipt (slectronic) $
[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery ~ $ Y Here
[[J Adutt Signature Required $ c’v_ : )
[[] Aduit Signature Restricted Delivery $ “g

Postage "I v 4 i J

- ’
2
& Postmark

Remree ~g 7
" Well 1 (803910) 47-043-00796

ot To Horse Creek Land & Mining

SHeat ar 300 Capitol Street, Suite 1503
| A Charleston, WV 25301

12/16/2022



DIVERSIFIED
DIVER 4704300796

To Whom it May Concern,

Attached is an amendment that has been submitted to Chief of the office of oil and gas of the West
Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. The subject well is listed within the letter to the Chief.

Thank You. s
U.S. Postal Service

CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com”.

= = 55 i ) 3 = -

Certified Mail Fee A &) NN e, e e o iia i
5 i i .
Era Services & Fees (check box, add fes as Rppropriate). | .. — & |

] Return Receipt (hardcopy) . U (—C (] 4 AL

[J Return Recaipt ( ic) 3 Po‘amaﬁ(' 53 ;J‘

[ Certified Mail R d Delivery $ \ Here

[ Adult Signature Required $ _JK_—

[[] Adutt Signature Restricted Delivery $ o

Postage R Al

- . WECRECEIVED

o . - Offi~Office of Oil and Gas
s Well 1 (803910) 47-043-00796 .
Sentl  Hobet Mining Company " 0CT 07 2022
isesi 63 Corporate Centre Drive, Suite 416
WV Depariment of
Environmental@ctomttion

7022 1k70 000L &EEI 5122

..... Scott Depot, WV 25560

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

U.S. Postal Service™
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT

Domestic Mail Only

For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®. For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®.

— - | o™ B

A

§

« B § H _E - =

Certified Mall Foe

Certified Mall Fee / TehLIN 4 2N 4
LS PP T r—— el M L d) A - e
$ % ol e °C W P K $ o, A
Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as aﬁromare} YN Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as fppmpﬂatel ) E _}
[[J Return Receipt (hardcopy) $ AnT R I [ Return Receipt fhardcopy) $ a " i— [] ll M9 |
[ Return Recaipt (slectronic) $ L U L}:OM - ] Retum Receipt (elactronic) $ ’ Pc‘t:-l' arZ - :
[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery  $ ¥ s '

[ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery § ___ \ Here fe
[ Aduit Signature Required $_——3% —
[[] Adult Signature Restricted Delivery $ Pl W
Postage W =

[J Adutt Signature Required $
[CJ Aduit Signature Restricted Delivery $

Postage \ = ) ﬁ?‘/;.-;.-'_ =

?702¢ 1k70 0001 8750 5139
HT Ik
7022 1L70 0001 8750 5115

s"“” Well i 15'otal Po

s En:s a:ld(C8039.l 0) 47-043-0079¢ s Well 1 (803910) 47-043-00796
Sent 2405 Lk onnie Roberts . Horse Creek Land & Mining

% Alkol ufy{; 152'5“3] """""" Si@éta 300 Capitol Street, Suite 1503

|Gt ! siysm  Charleston, WV 25301

PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-5047

| Ps For

414 Summers Street * Charleston, WV 25301 » 304.353.5012

12/16/2022



DIVERSIFIED
DIVER 4704300796

10/4/2022

James Martin

Office of Oil and Gas
601 57" Street, SE
Charleston, WV 25304
(304)926-0450

Mr. Martin,

Due to our cement provider, LaFarge Holcem, discontinuing the manufacturing of Class A
cement, DGOC will be utilizing Class L cement to plug the following well:

47-043-00796 Enos Roberts ETUX 1
Attached is the approved variance order for use of Class L cement.
Sincerely,

Austin Sutler
Asset Retirement Manager

0CT 07 2022

414 Summers Street « Charleston, WV 25301 « 304.353.5012
12/16/2022



4704300796

west virginia department of environmental protection

Harold D). Ward, Cabinet Secretary
dep.wv.gov

Office of Oif and Gas
601 571 Street, SE

Charleston, YWV 25304
Phone (304} 926-0450

BEFORE THE OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
IN THE MATTER OF A VARIANCE FROM )
LEGISLATIVE RULE 35CSR4 ) ORDER NO. 2022-13
SECTION 14.1. AND LEGISLATIVE RULE )
35CSR8 SECTION 20.1, )
RELATING TO THE CEMENTING )
OF OIL AND GAS WELLS )
REPORT OF THE OFFICE

In response to industry requests, the West Virginia Department of Environmental
Protection, Qffice of Qil and Gas has reviewed the proposed use of American Petroleum Institute
(API) Class L cement to be used in place of API Class A cement for well plugging.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On July 28, 2022, Diversified Gas & Qil Co. (DGQ) submitted a variance request from
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 for the use of API Class L cement in place of API Class A
cement, relating to the plugging of conventional wells.

2. Laboratory analysis submitted by DGO on July 28, 2022, indicates API Class L. cement is
comparable to API Class A cement and thereby satisfies the requirements of the West
Virginia Code.

3. Contemporaneously, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas also chose to consider a
variance to Legislative Rule 35CSR8 Section 20.1., for the use of API Class L. cement in
place of API Class A cement, relating to the plugging of horizontal wells. oef'ceREfC;’;‘f":-J‘ .
j SRR AN DI B

OCT 07 Zu:r

WY Department of

12/16/20201

Promoting a healthy environment.




4704300796

4. On August 18, 2022, the Office of Oil and Gas provided public notice of acceptance of
public comments on the variance consideration. During the 20-day public comment
period, no comments were received.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Article 6 and Article 6A, Chapter 22 of the Code of West Virginia, the Office
of Oil and Gas has jurisdiction over the subject matter, and the persons interested therein, and
jurisdiction to promulgate the hereinafter prescribed Order.

Pursuant to Legislative Rule 35CSR4, Section 18 and Legislative Rule 35CSR8, Section
14, the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas may grant a variance from any requirement of these
rules.

ORDER
It is ordered that the Class L cement product approved and monogramed by API is

approved for use in place of API Class A cement for well plugging subject to the provisions of
Legislative Rule 35CSR4 and Legislative Rule 35CSRS.

Dated this, the 13th day of September, 2022.

IN THE NAME OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OF THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

A

Jam artl Chief
Office of Ofl and Gas

UTIC

0CT 07 2022

WV

112/16/2022



4704300796

WwW-9
(5/16) API No. 043 00786
Operator's Well No, Well 1 (803910)
STATE OFF WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS
FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN
Operator Name Diversified Production LLC OP Code 484524121
Watershed (HUC 10) Owl Creek of Sycamore Fork Quadrangle Griffithsville
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water o complete the proposed well work? No .

Will a pit beused? Yes . No l LL/

If s0, please describe anticipated pil waste: _Produced fluid and cement returns
Will a syntheticliner be used in the pit? Yes . No | | If so, what M

Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:

Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP)
Underground Injection ( UIC Permit Number
Reuse (at APl Number )

Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposallocation)
B QOther (Explain Al fluid recovered will be hauled to a Diversified Tank Battery and disposed of properly)

Will closed loop systembe used? If so, describe:

Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etec.
RECEIVED

FHeeof-Oitand Gas

0CT 06 2077

-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.

Additives to be used in drilling medium?

Drill cuttings disposalmethod? Leave in pil, landfill, removed offsite, etc.

WV Department of

-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust) Environmenta-P

-Landfill oroffsite name/permit number?

Permiltee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Gas of any load ofdrill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any
West Virginia solid waste facilily. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittce shall also disclose
where it was properly disposed,

1 certify that]l understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued
on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand thatthe
provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/orother applicable law
orregulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this
application form and all attachments thereto and that,basedonmy inquiry of those individuals immediately -respensiblo-for oblaining . .

the information, I believe that the information is tiue, accurate, and complete. | am aware. U re are signifigant pesglijes for |

submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment. e & MOTARY FUBLIC g

‘ STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA |

Company Official Signature Ezm s T ths A. Copley !

) . : 7 e 0

Company Official (Typed Name) Austin Sutler ' - ‘&fmr Huricane, WV 25528 _—
[] o 4

& Q

CE L L Y P T Y T T

Company Official Title Plugging Manager

Subscribed andswo%s 1 i~ day of éﬁ/ﬁhmb{n ,20 D
L |

Notary Public

w O :
0 | i, T
My commission expires Q&,fito_ m et | LD, D023

12/16/2022



4704300796

Form WW-9
Operator's Well No. Well T (803910)

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1 +/- Preveg etation pH

Lime 3 Tons/acre orto cotrect to pH 6.5

Fertilizer type 10-20-20 or equivalent

Fertilizer amount Ibs/acre

Mulch 2 Tons/acre

Seed Mixtures
Temporary Permanent

Seed Type lbs/acre Seed Type Ibs/acre
Red Fescue 40 Red Fescue 15
Alsike 5 Alside Clover 5
Annual Rye 15

Attach:
Maps(s)of road, location, pit and proposed area for land appiication {unless engineered plans including this info have been
provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) ofthe pit, and dimensions

(L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5 topographic sheet.

£ [ OftcagEVEn
- ng @&,
Plan Approvgdby: 4(/(7 A-) /W‘ 0Crt Qg gaa-as

Comments:
R

Title: ’jﬂ.‘;ﬂac{/*‘ QJ/Z 64) Date: /0 3-J3

Ficld Reviewed? ( /) Yes ( )No

12/16/2022



WW-7 4704300796

8-30-06

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil and Gas
WELL LOCATION FORM: GPS

Apr. 4704300796 werLno. 1 (803910)
rarm namn: ENOS ROBERTS ETUX
RESPONSIBLE PARTY Namr: Diversified Production LLC
county: Hincoln pistrict: Jefferson
ouaprancee: Criffithsville
SURFACE owngr: EN0s and Connie Roberts
rOVALTY owner: HOrse Creek Land & Mining Co

UTM GPS NORTHING: 4225843.95

uT™ Gps EasTING: 4 19291.49 Grs kLEvATION: 1079.47

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of
preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the
above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet
the following requirements: Officg G of EIVED
1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, fbl&,ltude " ang Gag

height above mean sea level (MSL) — meters. o 6 2022
2. Accuracy to Datum — 3.05 meters Em WV D
3. Data Collection Method: '°”Me§g,'gen; o
Survey grade GPS _ : Post Processed Differential fOlection

Real-Time Differential
Mapping Grade GPS X : Post Processed Differential X
Real-Time Differential

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location.
I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and
belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and
prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

Digially signed by Austin Suller

ooduthy oo mRnziss Plugging Manager  7/20/2022

Signature Title Date

12/16/2022
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12/12/22, 1:15 PM State of West Virginia Mail - Plugging permit issued 4704300796

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov>

Plugging permit issued 4704300796

1 message

Kennedy, James P <james.p.kennedy@wv.gov> Mon, Dec 12, 2022 at 1:15 PM
To: Austin Sutler <asutler@dgoc.com>, Brian Warden <brian.warden@wv.gov>, Phyllis Copley <pcopley@dgoc.com>,

guybrowning@lincolncountywv.org

To whom it may concern, a plugging permit has been issued for 4704300796.

James Kennedy

WVDEP O0G

2 attachments

o 4704300796.pdf
2690K

ﬂ IR-8 4704300796.pdf
13K

12/16/2022

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=a86d95e947&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-a%3Ar5913381563479783628&simpl=msg-a%3Ar-5362513...  1/1


https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=185078c5f58b0fa5&attid=0.1&disp=attd&realattid=f_lbl47g610&safe=1&zw
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ui=2&ik=a86d95e947&view=att&th=185078c5f58b0fa5&attid=0.2&disp=attd&realattid=f_lbl47i5j1&safe=1&zw



